
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Date: Monday, 24 August 2020 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors T Davies 

M J Ford, JP 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

L Keeble 

J G Kelly 

 
Deputies: I Bastable 

S Cunningham 

R H Price, JP 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 30 July 2020. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Direction  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Parking Services Review (Pages 7 - 46) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Leisure and Community on the parking 
Services Review. 
 

7. Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park (Pages 47 - 92) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Leisure and Community on the Osborn Road 
Multi Storey Car Park. 
 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
14 August 2020 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 2

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 30 July 2020 
  
Venue: Teams Virtual Meeting 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: T Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble and 
J G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S Cunningham (Item 6) and Councillor R H Price, JP 
(Item 6) 
 

 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 July 2020 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel held 
on 3 March 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the special Policy and Resources Scrutiny 
Panel had been convened to consider the Officer Delegated Decision made on 
17 July 2020 to approve: 
That the Director of Planning and Regeneration enter the Council into a legal 
agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight Wildlife and Isle of Wight Council 
to secure nitrate mitigation at Little Duxmore Farm in connection with 
residential planning permissions granted within the Borough of Fareham. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that the decision has not yet been 
implemented because it has been called-in by 2 separate groups of 3 non-
Executive members, as per the Council’s Constitutional arrangements. 
 
The Chairman explained how the meeting would proceed. She confirmed that 
Councillors Cunningham and Price would be called upon to present their 
reasons they had given for the call-in. The Director of Planning and 
Regeneration would then be invited to explain how the decision on the legal 
agreement was reached. This would then be followed by any specific 
questions to officers. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting, however 
Councillor G Kelly addressed the Panel to confirm that whilst he was one of 
the signatories of the call-in presented by Councillor Price, he was sitting on 
the Panel as a member of that Panel and would consider the item with an 
open mind and would only make his decision when all of the facts have been 
presented to the Panel. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received the deputations listed below in the format indicated and 
they were thanked accordingly. 
 

Name ITEM Type of 
Deputation 

   

Page 4



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 July 2020 

 

 

Mrs P Rook (on 
behalf of C.H.I.P) 

6 – Call-in of Decision 2195 Video 

Mrs H 
Megginson 
(Lead Petitioner 
for Save 
Warsash and the 
Western Wards) 

-Ditto- In Person 

Mrs V Wyatt -Ditto- Video 

Mr T Haynes -Ditto- Video 

Mr J Cullingham -Ditto- Written 

Mr R Holford -Ditto- Written 

Mr A Ford -Ditto- Written 

Mr R Megginson -Ditto- In Person 

 
6. CALL-IN OF OFFICER DELEGATED DECISION NO. 2195 - NITRATE 

MITIGATION - LEGAL AGREEMENT WITH HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF 
WIGHT WILDLIFE TRUST & ISLE OF WIGHT COUNCIL  
 
The Panel received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above. 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services which 
outlined the reasons given for the two call-in’s of the Officer Delegated 
Decision regarding the Nitrate Mitigation Legal Agreement. A number of 
appendices were attached to the report to further assist the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel in its review of the decision. Appendix A and 
Appendix B provided a copy of the call-in notices which cited the grounds for 
the call-in. Paragraphs 12-16 of the report provides comments on the reasons 
for the call-in from the Head of Development Management. 
 
The Chairman invited the Solicitor to the Council to address the Panel to clarify 
the situation with regard to the call-in reason given at point 3. 
 

Page 5



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 30 July 2020 

 

 

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Director of Planning and Regeneration 
joined the meeting and was called upon to advise the Scrutiny Panel of the 
process undertaken before making the delegated decision. The Director of 
Planning and Regeneration then answered questions put to him. In 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration left the meeting and was not present for the remainder of the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that having considered all the reasons given for the 
call-in’s, the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel now had to consider its 
options as set out in the report, that being either: 
 

(a) to accept the decision made by the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration, in which case the decision can implemented; or 
 

(b) to request that the Director of Planning and Regeneration reconsiders 
the decisions, giving the reasons for such a request. 
 

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to accept the decision made by the 
Director of Planning and Regeneration and to allow the decision to be 
implemented which when being put to the vote was declared CARRIED. 
(5 members voting in favour; 2 against). 
 
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel accept the decision 
made by the Director of Planning and Regeneration and to allow the decision 
to be implemented to: 
Enter the Council into a legal agreement with Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Wildlife Trust and Isle of Wight Council to secure nitrate mitigation at Little 
Duxmore Farm in connection with residential planning permissions granted 
within the Borough of Fareham. 
 
  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 8.18 pm). 

 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 24 August 2020 
 
Report of: Director of Leisure and Community  
 
Subject: PARKING SERVICES REVIEW 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The on-street parking enforcement Agency Agreement with Hampshire County 
Council was terminated, at the County Council’s request, on 31 March 2020.   

In order to prepare for this change, at the meeting on 04 March 2019, the Executive 
agreed to a wide-ranging review of the Parking Service.  This took place during 2019.   

A draft Executive report has now been prepared, which outlines the top-level results 
and proposals for the future provision of parking within the Borough, that includes 
improvements to the town centre’s parking infrastructure and the introduction of 
charges in coastal car parks.  The report can be found at Appendix A and more 
detailed results at Appendix B.  A presentation will also be given to the Scrutiny 
Panel on 24 August outlining the main findings of the review.  

The Scrutiny Panel is asked to comment on the contents of the presentation, draft 
Executive report and detailed results.  Any comments will be added to the report to 
be presented to the 07 September 2020 meeting of the Executive for consideration.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Scrutiny Panel note and comment on the presentation, 
draft Executive Report and detailed results in advance of the report being presented 
to the 07 September meeting of the Executive for consideration.  Comments will be 
included in the final report presented to the Executive on 07 September. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. The on-street parking enforcement Agency Agreement with Hampshire County Council 
was terminated, at the County Council’s request, on 31 March 2020.  In order to 
prepare for this change, on 04 March 2019 the Executive agreed to a wide-ranging 
review of the Parking Service. 

2. The overall aim of the review was to ensure that residents could benefit from improved 
off-street parking choices and a more responsive enforcement service, whilst 
delivering new revenue streams for the Council.  

3. The review included research into the charging regimes of comparable councils as 
well as the latest parking technologies.  It also included a consultation exercise on 
customers parking preferences, plus usage surveys in the town centre and coastal car 
parks. 

4. A draft Executive report has now been prepared.  This outlines the top level results 
and proposals for the future provision of parking, including the introduction of charging 
in coastal car parks and improvements to the town centre’s parking infrastructure. 
These proposals have the potential to generate a significant new revenue stream for 
the Council which will help to offset the costs of the parking service, including major 
improvements to Osborn Rd Multi-Storey Car Park, as well as contributing to the £1.5 
million shortfall in the Council’s medium term financial plan. 

5. The draft Executive report can be found at Appendix A.  More detailed results can be 
found at Appendix B.  A presentation will also be given to the Scrutiny Panel on 24 
August outlining the main findings of the review. 

6. The Scrutiny Panel are asked to note and comment on the contents of the 
presentation, draft Executive report and detailed results.  Comments will be added to 
the Parking Review report to be presented to the Executive on 07 September 2020 for 
consideration. 

CONCLUSION 

7. A review of parking in the Borough has been conducted, which contains a number of 
proposals for future provision, including improvements to the town centre’s parking 
infrastructure and charging in coastal car parks.  The Scrutiny Panel is asked to note 
and comment on the review and proposals, with comments being added to the Parking 
Review report to be presented to the meeting of the Executive on 07 September 2020 
for consideration. 

 
Appendices: A: Draft Parking Service Review Report 

       B: Detailed Parking Review Results 

 
Reference Papers: Report to the Executive on 4 March 2019 entitled “Parking 
Enforcement” 

 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Roy Brown, Project Coordinator. (Ext 
4489) 

Page 8



- 3 - 
 

L&C-150520-r  -sad.docx 

 

 

Page 9





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
7 September 2020 

 

Portfolio:  Policy and Resources   

Subject:   Parking Service Review  

Report of: Director of Leisure and Community  

Corporate 
Priorities: 

Strong, Safe, Inclusive and Healthy Communities.  
Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council.  
 

 

 

  

Purpose:  
This report sets out the results of a detailed review of the Council’s Parking Service, 
and provides options for the future delivery of the service. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
 
The on-street parking enforcement Agency Agreement with Hampshire County 
Council was terminated, at the County Council’s request, on 31 March 2020.   
 
In order to prepare for this change, the Executive agreed to a wide-ranging review of 
the Parking Service. This took place during 2019 with desk research, parking 
surveys and a public consultation feeding into the analysis.  The detailed results of 
the review can be found in Appendix A. 
 
A new General Enforcement Team has been created and was fully operational by 
01 April 2020, at which point the Council was no longer responsible for on-street 
parking. 
 
In response to the Covid-19 pandemic, charging for town centre car parks ceased 
between 25 March and 1 June 2020.  This resulted in lost income of just over 
£300,000, placing further financial pressure on the Council.  
 
The proposals for the future are outlined in the report and have the potential to 
generate a significant new revenue stream for the Council which will help to offset 
the costs of the parking service, including major improvements to Osborn Rd Multi-
Storey Car Park, as well as contributing to the £1.5 million shortfall in the Council’s 
medium term financial plan.  

 

Page 11



Recommendations: 
That the Executive approves: 

a) A pay-by-app option be introduced for all pay and display car parks in the 
Borough; 

b) new pay-on-foot machines be procured for Osborn Road, Fareham Shoppers 
and Market Quay car parks and a budget of £250,000 be allocated for this 
purpose; 

c) a charge of £3 be introduced to all coastal car parks in the Borough covering 
a period of 4 hours;  

d) new solar powered pay-and-display machines be procured for the coastal car 
parks and a budget of £75,000 be allocated for this purpose;  

e) Meon Shore car park be upgraded with improved surfacing and marked bays 
at a cost of £40,000; 

f) dragon’s teeth and height barriers be installed in Monks Hill and Salterns car 
parks at a cost of £23,000;  

g) a consultation exercise on a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) be undertaken 
outlining any required changes to parking restrictions; and 

h) authority be delegated to the Director of Leisure and Community in 
consultation with the Executive Member for Health and Public Protection to 
conduct TRO consultations in free car parks where the limited time waiting 
limit is deemed too long.  

 
 

 

Reason: 
The introduction of daytime charging in coastal car parks would help fund future 
parking improvements as well as helping the Council to respond to the financial 
challenges it faces.  
 

 

Cost of proposals: 
The creation of a new General Enforcement Team has saved £91,300 in annual 
employee costs.  Redundancy costs of approximately £90,000 were met through 
existing budgets.  The provision of new payment equipment at car parks will cost 
£325,000, with upgrades to coastal car parks costing £65,000.  £190,000 to allow 
the upgrading of the ageing parkng infrastrutcutre was approved as part of the 
Capital Strategy by the 6 January 2020 Executive.  The additional £190,000 
required would be funded from the Council’s reserves, to be paid back through the 
new revenue streams identified within the report.  If approved, the additional 
charging could generate up to £900,000 a year.  Future improvements to Osborn 
Road multi storey car park and other car parks would also be funded from this 
income.   
 

 
Appendices: A: Detailed Parking Review Results 

 
 
Background papers: Survey results 
  
    
Reference papers: Report to the Executive on 4 March 2019 entitled “Parking 

Enforcement” 

Page 12



 

 
 

 

 
 

Executive Briefing Paper 
 

Date:   7 September 2020 

Subject:   Parking Service Review 

Briefing by:   Director of Leisure and Community 

Portfolio:   Health and Public Protection 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report sets out the results of a detailed review of the Council’s Parking Service, and 
puts forward options for the future delivery of the service. 

BACKGROUND 

2. The Council owns 44 off-street car parks providing approximately 4,400 spaces at 
different locations across the Borough. The majority are free, with only the 17 car parks 
based in Fareham Town Centre being chargeable.  The other car parks are based along 
the coast and at smaller district shopping areas such as Portchester and Stubbington. 

3. From 2007, the Council was also responsible for on-street parking enforcement (i.e. 
traffic warden duties).  This service was undertaken on behalf of Hampshire County 
Council via an Agency Agreement.  The agreement allowed Fareham Borough Council 
to recover the costs of on-street enforcement through revenue generated by Penalty 
Charge Notices (PCN), residents' permits and dispensations.  

4. In order to undertake both off-street and on-street parking enforcement, the Council 
employed a team of 8 Civil Enforcement Officers plus a manager. 

5. In early 2019 Hampshire County Council gave notice that it intended to terminate the 
Agency Agreement at the end of March 2020.  This meant that Fareham Borough 
Council would no longer be responsible for any aspect of on-street parking 
enforcement, including the management of residents permits. 

6. This decision was reported to the Executive on 04 March 2019 and it was agreed that, 
in the light of such a major change to the Council’s Parking Service, a detailed review 
should be undertaken to determine future options. 

7. The results of this review are set out in Appendix A. 

 

 

Page 13



8. The Covid-19 pandemic has further intensified the financial challenges faced by the 
Council.  Amongst other local responses, charging in town centre car parks ceased 
between 25 March and 01 June 2020.  Approximately £150,000 a month was lost in off-
street parking income during this time, with just over £300,000 being lost in total.   

9. Whilst charging has now recommenced in the town centre, parking income will likely be 
negatively impacted for the foreseeable future as people continue to observe social 
distancing measures, resulting in less visits to the town centre.   

SUMMARY OF THE RESULTS 

10. The overall aim of the review was to ensure that residents could benefit from improved 
off-street parking choices and a more responsive enforcement service, whilst delivering 
new revenue streams for the Council.  

11. The review included research into the charging regimes of comparable councils as well 
as the latest parking technologies. It also included a consultation exercise on customers 
parking preferences, plus usage surveys in the town centre and coastal car parks. 

12. It was also necessary to review the future size and structure of the Council’s car parking 
team, given the loss of on-street enforcement responsibilities. This provided an 
opportunity to look at the possibility of merging the roles of car parking enforcement and 
environmental enforcement (i.e. dog control, littering etc). 

13. The main results of the review are as follows:-  

14. Town Centre Parking income has seriously declined:  Income from parking charges 
dropped by nearly a quarter from approximately £2.50m in 2011/12 to £1.88m in 
2019/2020.   

15. We offer good value: Inner and outer car park charges have not risen since 2010 and  
2008 respectively. Parking in the town centre is generally good value when compared to 
other Hampshire Councils, particularly if visiting for a number of hours in our ‘outer’ car 
parks.   

16. Daytime charges should not change: Based on comparisons, there was scope for 
increasing charges, particularly in the outer car parks.  However, in order to continue to 
support the vibrancy of the town centre, particularly as it recover
[...]
the Council’s future finances. 

CAR PARK IMPROVEMENTS 

43. A separate report is included on today’s Executive Agenda regarding the long-term 
future of Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park. Following extensive testing and advice 
from structural engineers, it is proposed that the car park is remodelled to guarantee a 
good level of town centre parking for the foreseeable future. This will require a 
significant level of capital investment and will complement the Civic Quarter Masterplan 
and remodelled Ferneham Hall.      

44. Condition surveys of all the Borough’s Council owned car parks were conducted 
towards the end of 2019.  They identified a number of car parks (excluding coastal car 
parks) that required a limited amount of maintenance such as re-lining, to continue to 
ensure a good level of parking provision.  This work has now been completed.    

45. Future improvements to all car parks will include electric car charging points and this will 
be reported to a future meeting of the Executive once the necessary research has been 
undertaken. 

 

EQUALITIES 

46. An Equalities Impact Assessment regarding the proposals in this report has been 
completed. It did not identify any significant impacts on residents and visitors. Blue 
Badge parking would remain free in coastal car parks and disabled spaces would 

Page 17



continue to be clearly marked.  Both the new coastal and pay-on-foot payment 
machines would need to demonstrate their accessibility when procured. The pay by 
phone options, also provide alternatives for those not wanting to use the coastal 
payment machines.  

47. Economically disadvantaged visitors would still be able to park at the coast for free 
before 10am and after 6pm. It must also be remembered that the Council’s proposed 
coastal charge provides better value to the customer when compared to those levied by 
other local Councils.  

CLIMATE CHANGE AND CARBON REDUCTION IMPACT 

48. The Government’s strategy is to move away from petrol and diesel cars to electric cars. 
As such, there will still be a need for adequate car parking provision in the Borough in 
the future.  The main impact of this report is to provide a significant new revenue stream 
which can be used to fund future improvements to the Council’s car parks.  Such 
improvements could include electric charging points and solar panels to provide energy 
to any car park infrastructure. 

49. Specifically, the report includes a recommendation to purchase solar powered pay-and 
display machines for coastal car parks. 

50. Initially, the proposals in the report would increase journeys by the General 
Enforcement Team as they would need to visit the coastal car parks for enforcement 
purposes.  However, in the medium term, as the Council gradually replaces its fleet of 
diesel vehicles with electric vehicles, these carbon emissions would be significantly 
reduced. 

NEXT STEPS 

51. If the proposals outlined in the Parking Services Review are approved, the Council 
would need to consult on updated Traffic Regulation Orders for daytime charging at the 
coastal car parks.  Procurement of the new pay-on-foot systems and the pay-and-
display machines for the coastal car parks would begin immediately. 

52. A further review will be undertaken after the first full year of operation to measure the  
effectiveness of the new arrangements. 

CONCLUSION 

53. This report has set out the results of a detailed review of the Council’s Parking Service, 
and has put forward options for the future delivery of the service. 

54. A new General Enforcement Team has been created and was fully operational by 1st  
April 2020, at which point the Council was no longer responsible for on-street parking.  
They played an important role in supporting lockdown restrictions during the Covid-19 
emergency. 

55. The proposals for the future have the potential to generate a significant new revenue 
stream for the Council which will help to offset the costs of the par
[...]
d to the Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car 

Park report ahead of it being presented to the 7 September 2020 Executive for 

consideration.   

CONCLUSION 

7. Condition surveys have identified that Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park has a useful 
life of less than 2 years.  A draft Executive report which presents an outline proposal for 
the refurbishment of Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park has been developed, 
alongside Concept Design Proposals and a Summary Cost Plan.  The Scrutiny Panel is 
been asked to note and comment on these proposals.  Comments will be added to the 
report to be presented to the 07 September 2020 meeting of the Executive. 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A: Draft Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park Executive Report.  

Appendix B: Stride Treglown Stage 2 Concept Design proposals 

Appendix C: Summary Cost plan for the Refurbishment Works 

Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Ian Cousins, Property Manager (Ext 
4835) 

Page 48



 

 

 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 September 2020 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   
Osborn Road Multi-Storey Car Park  

 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: 

 
A Dynamic, Prudent, Progressive Council. 
Maintain and Extend Prosperity. 
 

  

Purpose:  
To outline a proposal to extend the life of, and modernise, the Osborn Road Multi 
Storey Car Park. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
 
The Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park (MSCP) was constructed in 1973, providing 
nearly 40% of the town centre parking spaces.  The car park is now reaching the 
end of its useful life and options have been considered to determine the future of the 
asset. 
 
Due to the fundamental changes occurring in town centres and, in particular, high 
streets across the UK, coupled with the shift from combustion to electric vehicles, it 
is very difficult to predict the parking requirement beyond 5-10 years.   
 
An option for a permanent replacement has been consider
[...]
ed for approximately 2,790sqm of solar 
photovoltaic panels on the top deck of the car park.  This could generate around 300kW 
of power and could potentially be sufficient to meet all power requirements for the car 
park, and also export excess power generated to the National Grid, or adjacent 
premises.  

 

Page 55



 

 

SUMMARY OF OPTIONS 

41. In light of the structural issues and general condition of the car park, some form of 
action must be taken if the car park is to remain available for use.  Given the importance 
of the MSCP to support the town centre economy, particularly bearing in mind how 
fragile it is likely to be in the short to medium term, the option of minimal maintenance 
was also discounted. 

42. The option to demolish and rebuild the car park in its current location is the highest cost 
option, but also has the longest life expectancy of 40-50 years, whilst meeting the 
expected standard for modern day parking.  However, in light of the changing nature of 
town centres, coupled with a fundamental shift away from combustion-based vehicles 
over the life of the car park, there is a risk that the car park may not be best suited for 
the modern vehicle in 20 years’ time. 

43. The option to substantially refurbish the car park would extend the life expectancy to the 
mid 2030’s and offer a much-improved customer experience whilst ensuring that the 
structural integrity is maintained.  Over the extended life of the car park, anticipated 
changes to the town centre, parking requirements, and a shift away from combustion 
engines is likely to be well progressed, which would inform the longer-term approach to 
parking provision beyond mid-2030’s. 

44. A comparison of the costs and life expectancy associated with the viable options is 
shown below. 

 Refurbishment Demolish and re-build in 

current location 

Number of spaces 

provided 

500 500 

Estimated scheme 

cost  

£5.5m £14m 

Construction period 12-18 months 18-24 months 

 

Life e
[...]
5 Staircase repairs and decoration 120,000.00 

6 Signage 45,000.00 

7 Electrical works and lighting replacement 350,000.00 

8 Solar photovoltaic panels 750,000.00 

9 Vehicle charging points 48,000.00 

10 Provision of a new lift and refurbishment of existing 240,000.00 

11 Entry control systems 100,000.00 

12 Improvement to venue access 115,000.00 

 Sub Total 4,922,000.00 

13 Preliminaries, overhead and risk allowance etc 1,138,000.00 

14 Technical design and Project Management 115,000.00 

15 Value Engineering -675,000.00 

 Total 5,500,000.00 

  
  
 

Page 91




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Parking Services Review
	Item 6 - Draft Exec Report - Appendix A
	Item 6 - Parking Review Report - Appendix B

	7 Osborn Road Multi Storey Car Park
	Item 7 - Osborn Road Car Park Report - Appendix A
	Item 7 - Osborn Road Car Park Report - Appenidx B V2
	Item 7 -  Osborn Road Car Park Report - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Monday, 24 August 2020

Venue:

Teams Virtual Meeting

PRESENT:
Councillor

Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman)

Councillor

N J Walker (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

T Davies, M J Ford, JP, Mrs C L A Hockley, L Keeble and
J G Kelly

Also
Present:

Councillor R H Price, JP (Item 6), Councillor
T M Cartwright, MBE, Executive Member for Health and Public
Protection (Item 6) and Councillor S Dugan (Item 6)

Policy
and
Scrutiny Panel

1.

Resources

24 August 2020

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies of absence.

2.

MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel
meeting held on 30 July 2020 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR
DIRECTION
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and Standing Orders the
following Councillor’s made the following declarations on the items indicated.
Councillor N J Walker declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Parking
Services Review as one of the deputees is known to him, and he lives off of
Hospital Lane which is near to one of the sites identified.
Councillor J G Kelly declared a personal interest in Item 6 – Parking Services
Review as one of the deputees is known to him.

5.

DEPUTATIONS
The Panel received the following deputations in respect of the agenda item
indicated, and were thanked accordingly.

6.

Name

Agenda Item No.

Deputation

Reverend
Meredith

Item 6 – Parking Services Review

Written

Mrs
Angela
Whiting

Item 6 – Parking Services Review

Written

PARKING SERVICES REVIEW
The Panel received the deputations referred to in Minute 5 above.

Policy
and
Scrutiny Panel

Resources

24 August 2020

Councillor N J Walker declared a personal interest in this item as one of the
deputees is known to him, and he lives off of Hospital Lane which is near to
one of the sites identified.
Councillor J G Kelly declared a personal interest in this item as one of the
deputees is known to him.
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Leisure and Community and
received a presentation by the Project Co-Ordinator on a review of the
Council’s Parking Service.
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor R H Price addressed the Panel on
this item.
At the Invitation of the Chairman Councillor S Dugan addressed the Panel on
this item.
At the invitation of the Chairman Councillor T M Cartwright, Executive Member
for Health and Public Protection addressed the Panel on this item.
Members discussed the report at length and acknowledged that the Council
has to take action to secure new revenue streams for the Council, to not only
assist with the funding gap previously identified by the Council, but also to
assist with the loss of revenue that the Council has experienced due to the
Covid-19 Pandemic.
Members expressed a desire for the proposed charging schedule for the
coastal car parks to be amended to allow users of these car parks the option
to purchase a 1 hour or 2 hour parking ticket. They felt that the minimum 4
hour charge would be unfair to those who use these car parks for short stays,
and would discourage these users from using the car parks, with the possibility
of them parking in nearby roads. This alternative will then create parking
problems elsewhere.
Members, whilst acknowledging the advantage of the proposed pay by app
scheme, were keen to ensure that all pay machine continued to accept all
types of payments, including cash as they felt that many residents would still
use this as their preferred method. Councillor Price also requested that all pay
machines be fitted with the multi-language option in order to make parking
more accessible for foreign visitors.
Councillor Ford put forward an alternative proposal to the proposed scheme
for coastal car parks that is to be presented to the Executive at its meeting on
7 September 2020, which was seconded and agreed upon by the Panel. The
proposal is as follows:
Charge £1 per hour for the first 1 – 2 hours of parking
Charge £3 for up to 4 hours of parking
Charge an additional £3 for any period in excess of the 4 hours.
The total anyone would pay for parking would remain at £6, however it would
provide more flexibility to those who only wish to use short stay parking.
The Director of Leisure and Community addressed the Panel and explained
the reasoning behind the proposed minimum of 4 hours parking. She

Policy
and
Scrutiny Panel

Resources

24 August 2020

explained that to allow shorter periods for parking charges would severely
affect the projected revenue income from the use of these car parks. She
suggested that Officers undertake some scenario planning in preparation for
the Executive meeting on 7 September 2020, so that they can demonstrate
the impact that variations to the proposed scheme would have on the
projected revenue income.
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel recommends to the
Executive at its meeting on 7 September 2020:(a) An amended charging scheme for the Coastal car parks which is;
- Charge £1 per hour for the first 1 – 2 hours of parking
- Charge £3 for up to 4 hours of parking
- Charge an additional £3 for any period in excess of the 4 hours.
(b) That all pay machines, continue to accept all methods of payment in
order not to disenfranchise any users of the car parks; and
(c) To request that all pay machine be fitted with multi-language options in
order to make parking easier for any foreign visitors.
7.

OSBORN ROAD MULTI STOREY CAR PARK
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on
proposals for the future of Osborn Road car park, which is to be determined by
the Executive at its meeting on 7 September 2020.
Members agreed that the proposals put forward for the car park were the right
option for the car park in this current economy. Members queried as to
whether residents of Osborn Road would be consulted regarding the final
design for the car park as they would be the most affected by the change. The
Deputy Chief Executive Officer confirmed that a consultation on the design of
the car park would take place as parking of the planning application that would
be required for this proposal.
RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel recommend the
proposals contained within the draft Executive report to the Executive for
endorsement at its meeting on 7 September 2020.
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 8.02 pm).

